
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 21ST OCTOBER, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Maureen Braun  
Vice Chairman: Brian Gordon  
 

Councillors 
 

Gill Sargeant 
Agnes Slocombe 
 

Sury Khatri 
Hugh Rayner 
 

Claire Farrier 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Mark Shooter 
Helena Hart 

Val Duschinsky 
Tom Davey 

Charlie O-Macauley 
Devra Kay 
Zakia Zubairi  

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Paul Frost 020 8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES  
 

1 - 4 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 

 

 Reports of the Assistant Director of Development 
Management and Building Control  
 

 

 

 Hale Ward  
 

 

 

6.   Trafalgar House, Grenville Place, London, NW7 3SA - H/03555/14  
 

5 - 18 

 Hendon Ward  
 

 

 

7.   Newlands, Tenterden Grove, London NW4 1SY, H/0429/14  
 

19 - 36 

8.   Middlesex University, The Burroughs, London, NW4 4BT - 
H/04180/14  
 

37 - 58 

 Mill Hill Ward  
 

 

 

9.   4 Katherine Close, London, NW7 1DA - H/03830/14  
 

59 - 68 

10.   Site Of 39A, Flower Lane, London, NW7 2JN - H/01485/14  
 

69 - 82 

11.   Chase Lodge, Page Street, London, NW7 2ED - H/03896/14  
 

83 - 92 

12.   Chase Lodge, Page Street, London, NW7 2ED - H/03897/14  
 

93 - 100 

 Edgware Ward  
 

 



 
 
 

 

    

 

13.   93 Edgwarebury Lane, Edgware, Middx, HA8 8NA - H/01698/14  
 

101 - 114 

14.   Any Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost 020 
8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee 

 
3 September 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
  

Councillor Brian Gordon (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Sury Khatri 
Councillor Hugh Rayner 
 

Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi (In place of Gill 
Sargeant) 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
 

Councillor Gill Sargeant 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2014 be signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Maureen Braun, Councillor Gill 
Sargeant and an apology for lateness was received from Councillor Hugh Rayner.  
  
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
8 The Drive, Edgware, Middx, HA8 8PR  
 
Councillor Brian Gordon declared a Non Pecuniary interest as he lives near to the 
application. Councillor Gordon took part in the consideration and voting process. 
  
Councillor Hugh Rayner declared a Non Pecuniary interest as he is a frequent user of 
The Drive, Edgware.  Councillor Rayner took part in the consideration and voting 
process. 
  
Councillor Claire Farrier declared a Non Pecuniary interest as she is a uses of The Drive, 
Edgware.  Councillor Farrier took part in the consideration and voting process. 
  
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None  
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None  
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None  
 

7. SITE OF 39A, FLOWER LANE, LONDON, NW7 2JN - H/01485/14  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that this item be withdrawn from the agenda by Officers.  This 
was in order to allow further consultation with residents on amended plans. 
 

8. 112 STATION ROAD, LONDON, NW4 3SN  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
  
The Sub-Committee having heard from Mrs Singh and Mr Daughters who spoke in 
objection and a response from the applicant’s agent: 
  
REFUSED the application which was a reversal of Officer’s recommendation as outlined 
in the report for the following reason: 
  

INF1 The plans accompanying the application are: Site plan, 112ST-PP-01, 112ST-PP1-
02 Rev D 
 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 

In Favour  1 

Against  3 

Abstentions 1 

 
 

9. MUGA SITE, MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY, HENDON CAMPUS, THE BURROUGHS, 
LONDON, NW4 4BT - H/02816/14  
 
The Sub-Committee having heard from Alexander Fischbaum who spoke in objection 
and a response from the applicant’s agent: 
  
 

The proposed development by reason of the number of bedsits proposed would 
represent an overdevelopment of the site resulting in increased comings and goings from 
the additional households within the building and likely to infringe upon the residential 
amenities of neighbouring occupiers contrary to policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the 
Barnet Local Plan Core Strategy (2012), policy DM01 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD (2012) and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (2013) 
 

2



 

3 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and including the following amendments: 
 

The applicant is advised that any application to renew this permission is unlikely to 
receive favourable consideration. 
 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 

In Favour  3 

Against  1 

Abstentions 2 

 
 

10. WILLIAMS CAR PARK, MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY, HENDON CAMPUS, THE 
BOROUGHS, LONDON, NW4 4BT - H/03345/14  
 
The Sub-Committee having heard from Alexander Fischbaum, Mr Roots who spoke in 
objection and a response from the applicant’s agent: 
  
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and including the following amendments: 
 
Amendment to condition 4: 
‘The development hereby permitted and all associated structures shall be removed from 
the site edged red and shown on the drawing numbered 13001-07-07A on or before 
30/07/16.Within six months of the removal, the land shall be reinstated for the purposes 
of car parking as shown on the drawing numbered 13001-07-10B. 
 
 
Additional Informative: 
The applicant is advised that any application to renew this permission is unlikely to 
receive favourable consideration. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

In Favour  3 

Against  2 

Abstentions 1 

 
 

11. 8 THE DRIVE, EDGWARE, MIDDX, HA8 8PR - H/03689/14  
 
The sub-Committee having considered the report and oral representation from the 
applicant:  
  

Amendment to condition 4: 
‘The development hereby permitted and all associated structures shall be removed from 
the site edged red and shown on the drawing numbered 13001-07-07A on or before 
30/07/16. 
 
Additional informative 2: 

3



 

4 

RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application as per the Officer’s report.  
  
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  

In favour of the officers recommendations to 
refuse the application  

4 

Against the officers recommendation  2 

Abstentions 0 

 
 
 

12. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were no urgent items.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.21 pm 
 
 

4



!"#$%&"'( !"#$#%&#"'()*+,-'.",/01%%,'2%#3,-'4)/5)/-'678'9:;

)*+*)*'#*( (<=9>>><?@ ),-,./,0( =9'A*%B'C=?@

$--,12,0( =D'A*%B'C=?@

3$)4567( (#%, *81.9:( =C':,EF,GH,"
C=?@

+.;<=>),/.?.@;?(

$AA!&#$'%( '!"#$#%&#"'()*+,'442

A)"A"6$!( 6,I'FJ1"5'$%))"'F)'E")015,'@'K9'H,5"))G'$%#F+L''MKF,"/#%
#%F,"#F1)/+L''NJ#/&,+'F)'I1/5)I+'F)'#%%',%,0#F1)/+L'6,I'$")/F
3#/)EBL

)*#"BB*'4$%&"'( $119@/,>6CDE,-2>2@>#@;0.2.@;?

? !J,'5,0,%)EG,/F'J,",HB'E,"G1FF,5'+J#%%'H,'3#""1,5')*F'1/'#33)"5#/3,'I1FJ
FJ,'$)%%)I1/&'#EE")0,5'E%#/+O'?9=P'2;'=='=CQ'?9=P'2;'=='=?Q'?9=P'2;'=?
=?Q' ?9=P'2;'=C'=?Q' ?9=P'2;'=9'=?Q' ?9=P'.;'=C'R,06Q' ?9=P'2;'=@'=C
R,0SQ'?9=P'2;'=9'=C'R,0NQ'?9=P'2;'?='=='R,0SQ'?9=P'2;'??'=='R,0SQ
?9=P'E#'?9'=='R,0SQ'?9=P'2;'?>'=C'R,0SQ'?9=P'2;'=9'=C'R,0SQ'?9=P'2;
=9'=C'R,0SL''

R,#+)/O
T)"'FJ,'#0)15#/3,')$'5)*HF'#/5'1/'FJ,'1/F,",+F+')$'E")E,"'E%#//1/&'#/5'+)'#+
F)',/+*",'FJ#F'FJ,'5,0,%)EG,/F'1+'3#""1,5')*F'$*%%B'1/'#33)"5#/3,'I1FJ'FJ,
E%#/+'#+'#++,++,5'1/'#33)"5#/3,'I1FJ'E)%131,+'UV=?')$'FJ,';5)EF,5'S#"/,F
U,0,%)EG,/F'V#/#&,G,/F'2)%131,+'U2U'WC=?CX'#/5'N:'622T'#/5'N:?')$
FJ,';5)EF,5'S#"/,F'N)",':F"#F,&B'U2U'WC=?CXL

C !J1+'5,0,%)EG,/F'G*+F'H,'H,&*/'I1FJ1/'FJ",,'B,#"+'$")G'FJ,'5#F,')$'FJ1+
E,"G1++1)/L

R,#+)/O
!)'3)GE%B'I1FJ':,3F1)/'>?')$'FJ,'2%#//1/&'#/5'N)GE*%+)"B'2*"3J#+,';3F-
C==@L

9 S,$)",' FJ,' 5,0,%)EG,/F' J,",HB' E,"G1FF,5' 3)GG,/3,+-' 5,F#1%+' )$' FJ,
G#F,"1#%+' F)'H,'*+,5' $)"' FJ,',KF,"/#%' +*"$#3,+')$' FJ,'H*1%51/&W+X' #/5'J#"5
+*"$#3,5'#",#+'+J#%%'H,'+*HG1FF,5' F)'#/5'#EE")0,5' 1/'I"1F1/&'HB' FJ,'4)3#%
2%#//1/&';*FJ)"1FBL'!J,'5,0,%)EG,/F'+J#%%'H,' 1GE%,G,
[...]
should 
use methods of measurement, calculation, prediction and assessment of 
noise levels and impacts that comply with the following standards, where 
appropriate: 1) BS 7445 (1991) Pts 1, 2 & 3 (ISO 1996 pts 1-3) - Description 
and & measurement of environmental noise; 2) BS 4142:1997 - Method of 
rating industrial noise affecting mixed residential and industrial areas; 3) BS 
8223: 1999 - Sound insulation and noise reduction for buildings: code of 
practice; 4) Department of transport: Calculation of road traffic noise (1988); 
5) Department of transport: Calculation of railway noise (1995); 6) 
Department of transport : Railway Noise and insulation of dwellings. 

 
 RECOMMENDATION III: 
 
That if an agreement has not been completed by 19/12/2014, that unless otherwise 
agreed in writing, the Assistant Director of Development Management and Building 
Control should REFUSE the application H/04180/14 under delegated powers for the 
following reasons: 
 
The development does not include a formal undertaking to meet the costs of the 
traffic assessment scheme.  Without the Travel Plan it would be difficult for the 
Local Planning Authority to assess the university's measures to promote the use of 
sustainable modes of transport.  In the absence of such an undertaking the proposal 
is contrary to policy DM17 of the Local Plan Development Management Policies 
(Adopted) 2012 and contrary to Policies CS9 of the Local Plan Core Strategy 
(Adopted) 2012. 
 
1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
The Mayor's London Plan July 2011 
 
Relevant Local Plan (2012) Policies 
 
Barnet’s Local Plan is made up of a suite of documents including the Core Strategy 
and Development Management Policies Development Plan Documents (DPD). Both 
DPDs were adopted on 11 September 2012. 
 
Relevant Core Strategy DPD (2012): Policies CS NPPF, CS1, CS5. 
 
Relevant Development Management DPD (2012): Policies DM01, DM02, DM03, 

44



DM13, DM17 
 
Relevant Supple
[...]
cer: Louise Doran 
Description: Submission of details of Condition 3 (extraction and ventilation equipment) pursuant 

to planning permission W00229BV/07 dated 11.12.07 for conversion of and 
mezzanine additions to existing University Sports, Social building and nursery. 

 

Consultations and Views Expressed: 
  
Neighbours Consulted: 31 Replies: 13     
Neighbours Wishing To Speak:  4     
 
The comments raised may be summarised as follows: 

- Campus already densely populated with an existing building estate 

- The proposal will result in overlooking and a loss of privacy to adjoining residents 

- Concern with potential noise, disturbance and light spill from site to adjoining 
residential properties 

- The design of the building is out of character with the surrounding area 

- The proposal will have a detrimental impact on the locality and negative impact on 

49



the local population 

- The proposal will impact on wildlife 

- The proposal will increase littering and noise and disturbance from users of the 
campus 

- The development is within or very close to an area of archaeological significance 
and English Heritage should be consulted 

- The proposal is the same as one that has already been refused 

- Remote learning should be considered with temporary buildings 

- Increase in traffic 

- Increase in pedestrian footfall leads to increased levels of litter on the public 
footway and open space 

- Significantly impact the traffic in the area in addition to causing parking issues 

- Overdevelopment of the site  

 
Internal /Other Consultations: 
 

• Environmental Health - No objection subject to conditions and informatives 

• Traffic & Development - No objection subject to a Section 106 Agreement for an 
additional £5,000 contribution for monitoring the Travel Plan for the next 5 years 

• English Heritage – the proposal is unlikely to have a significant effect on heritage 
assets of archaeological interest 

 
Date of Site Notice: 05 August 2014 
 
2. PLANNING APPRAISAL 
 
Site Description and Surroundings: 
 
The application site is part of the Middlesex University campus which is accessed 
from The Burroughs. 
 
The application relates to an area of land between the Vine Building and The Forum.  
To the east of the site is the Sheppard Library and to the west of the site is the 
Multi-Use Sports Pitch.  The site has direct access to the university car park 
accessed from Greyhound Hill. 
 
Proposal: 
 
The application is a resubmission of a previously refused application (H/06124/13) 
for the erection of 1no. 5 storey building for educational purposes.  The previous 
application was refused for the following reason: 
 
1 The proposed development, by reason of the additional building, will result 

50



in an over intensification of use and potential increase in student numbers 
which would have an adverse impact on the amenity of adjoining residents 
contrary to adopted (2012) Core Strategy Policy CS1 and adopted (2012) 
Development management Policy DM01. 
 

The previous application (H/01624/13) is currently subject to an appeal. 
 
The current application seeks permission for the erection of 1no. 5 storey building for 
educational purposes, ancillary uses and associated servicing including hard and 
soft landscaping.   
 
The provision of 2no. disabled parking spaces will be provided as well as cycle 
storage facilities which is to be located adjacent to the building. 
 
The irregular shaped building will measure a maximum of 48 metres in depth, 25.5 
metres in width and 17.6 metres in height.   
 
The building will use the existing levels difference on site and would be 2 storeys 
higher than the adjacent Forum building.  The new building will have 2 'wings' on 
either side immediately adjacent to the neighbouring buildings which will be set at a 
lower level with green roofs on top.  The building will create 3,662sqm of additional 
floor space.  
 
The area outside the Forum Building and the Foru
[...]
ents 
regarding light spill at night from lights left on in unused classrooms.  The University 
intends to adopt a light strategy for the building to ensure that lights are not left on at 
night unnecessarily and in order to comply with BREEAM 'Excellent' standards it is 
likely that motion sensors will be attached to the lights to ensure unused classrooms 
will remain unlit.  It is considered that these measures will minimise the impacts of 
the proposal on the amenities of the neighbouring occupiers. A condition is proposed 
to ensure this is implemented. 
 
The previous application (H/06124/13) was refused for the following reason: ‘the 
proposed development, by reason of the additional building, will result in an over 
intensification of use and potential increase in student numbers which would have an 
adverse impact on the amenity of adjoining residents contrary to adopted (2012) 
Core Strategy Policy CS1 and adopted (2012) Development management Policy 
DM01’. 
 
The current application has been submitted with supporting information which states 
that there is a need for additional space for the following reasons: 
 

• There is insufficient space for the existing senior academic staff, with sharing of 
office space 

• There have been instances when the university did not have sufficient rooms to 
provide a quality teaching experience 

• There has been increased demand for larger space requirements for research 
based studies 

• The existing student timetable does not allow efficient use of staff and student 
time 

 
In addition to this, the supporting information states “we are aware that student 
numbers are of concern to local residents and members. This has been very evident 
in the formal consultation responses on the two Forum North applications and other 
recent planning applications and in views expressed at Committee. The 
Accommodation Statement reports on recent student numbers and includes a 5-year 

55



forecast to 2017/18. The accompanying
[...]
NW7 2ED 

REFERENCE: H/03896/14 Received: 19 July 2014 
  Accepted: 18 July 2014 
WARD(S): Mill Hill 

 
Expiry: 12 September 2014 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

 Chase Lodge Hospital 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing ancillary building and erection of a new 
two storey building (lower ground and ground floor level) 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 

1 The proposed extensions and alterations to the building, by virtue of their 
scale and siting would result in disproportionate additions over and above 
the size of the original building.  This would be to the detriment of the 
openness and character of the Green Belt, contrary to the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012 and Development Management policy DM15 and 
no very special circumstances are considered to justify this inappropriate 
development. 

 
2 The proposed scale, siting and design of the proposal would fail to achieve 

adequate subordination to Chase Lodge and would fail to sufficiently 
preserve or enhance the historic character and setting of the Grade II Listed 
Building.  The proposal would therefore be contrary to the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012, Core Strategy policy CS5 and Development 
Management policies DM01 and DM06. 

 
INFORMATIVE(S): 
 
1 The plans accompanying this application are: 7278-101P3, 7278-102p1, 

7278-103P1, 7278-110P8, 7278-111P6, 7278-113P3, 7278-200P4, 7278-
300P2, 7278-301P2, 7278-302P1, 7278-310P5, 7278-311P5, 7278-312P3, 
7278-313P2, L4869-01A, Planning Statement and Heritage Assessment. 

2 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Council takes 
a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, focused on 
solutions. To assist applicants in submitting development proposals, the 
Local Planning Authority has produced planning policies and written 
guidance to guide applicants when submitting applications. These are all 
available on the Council’s website. A pre-application advice service is also 
offered.  
 

 
 

AGEND
[...]
ing building that would be demolished measures approximately 10.6 
metres wide, 6.2 metres deep and 4.8 metres tall.  The proposed building would 
measure approximately 12.5 metres wide, 9.6 metres deep and between 4.6 to 
5 metres tall.  In addition to this, there would be a glass link way that would 
measure approximately 9.4 metres wide, 3.5 metres tall and 2.6 metres deep 
and a basement level that 21.8 metres wide and 9.8 metres deep.   
 
There is currently consent for a development scheme (H/03136/13) which would 
provide approximately 93m2 at ground floor level and 66m2 at basement level.  

87



The current proposal would provide a total ground floor area of 142m2 and a 
floor area of 190m2 at basement level. 
 
In this instance the proposed replacement building and link way would result in a 
substantial increase in the volume of built form on the site, over and above the 
original form of the property.  The replacement building and link way would also 
substantially increase the massing and bulk of the site, through an increase in 
the depth and width of the building on the front of the property.  This would be to 
the detriment of the openness and character of the Green Belt, contrary to the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and Development Management policy 
DM15. 
 
The impact of the proposal on the historic character and architectural integrity of 
the Listed Building 
 
Section 132 of the NPPF states "when considering the impact of a proposed 
development on the significance of a designated heritage asset, great weight should 
be given to the asset’s conservation. The more important the asset, the greater the 
weight should be. Significance can be harmed or lost through alteration or 
destruction of the heritage asset or development within its setting. As heritage assets 
are irreplaceable, any harm or loss should require clear and convincing justification. 
Substantial harm to or loss of a grade II listed building, park or garden should be 

[...]
vide private medical care that is not available to all members of the 
community.  As such, the provision of these facilities is not considered to 
outweigh the harm that would result from the impact of the proposal on the 

89



openness and character of the Green Belt and the historic character and setting 
of the Grade II Listed Building. 
 
The conversion of the building into a Doctors surgery was granted in 2006. 
Conditions attached to the permission restricted the use to no more than 6 
consultants and 2 ancillary staff at any time. Planning permission was granted 
for a modest extension in 2007 to provide space for a day surgery. This has 
been renewed. The current proposal seeks to significantly increase the surgical 
side of the business, so that it is no longer solely a Doctors surgery.  
 
Landscaping - the application site features several trees that positively 
contribute to the character and appearance of the surrounding area.  The trees 
are not subject to protection but the applicant has identified that trees would be 
retained as a result of the proposed development.  There is therefore no 
objection to the proposal on landscaping grounds. 
 
3.  COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
None 
 
4.  EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5.  CONCLUSION 
 
The proposed extensions and alterations to the building, by virtue of their scale and 
siting would result in disproportionate additions over and above the size of the 
original building.  This would be to the detriment of the openness and character of 
the Green Belt, contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and 
Development Management policy DM15. 
 
The proposed scale, siting and design of the proposal would fail to achieve adequate 
subordination to Chase Lodge and would fail to sufficiently preserve or enhance the 
historic character and setting of the Grade II Listed Building.  The proposal would 
therefore be contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework 2012, Core 
Strategy policy CS5 and Development Management policies DM01 and DM06. 
   

90



SITE LOCATION PLAN: Chase Lodge, Page Street, London, NW7 2ED 
 
REFERENCE:  H/03896/14 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

91



92

This page is intentionally left blank



LOCATION: 
 

Chase Lodge, Page Street, London, NW7 2ED 

REFERENCE: H/03897/14 Received: 19 July 2014 
  Accepted: 18 July 2014 
WARD(S): Mill Hill 

 
Expiry: 12 September 2014 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

 Chase Lodge Hospital 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing ancillary building and erection of a new 
two storey building (lower ground and ground floor level) (listed 
building consent) 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 

1 The proposed scale, siting and design of the proposal would fail to achieve 
adequate subordination to Chase Lodge and would fail to sufficiently 
preserve or enhance the historic character and setting of the Grade II Listed 
Building.  The proposal would therefore be contrary to the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012, Core Strategy policy CS5 and Development 
Management policies DM01 and DM06. 

 
INFORMATIVE(S): 
 
1 The plans accompanying this application are: 7278-101P3, 7278-102p1, 

7278-103P1, 7278-110P8, 7278-111P6, 7278-113P3, 7278-200P4, 7278-
300P2, 7278-301P2, 7278-302P1, 7278-310P5, 7278-311P5, 7278-312P3, 
7278-313P2, L4869-01A, Planning Statement and Heritage Assesssment. 

2 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Council takes 
a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, focused on 
solutions. To assist applicants in submitting development proposals, the 
Local Planning Authority has produ
[...]
oposal would provide facilities for the 
community and that there is a demand for the medical facility. 
The applicant's design and access statement has indicated that 'currently the 
hospital allows one surgical case per month to be gifted to the Chase Lodge 
Hospital Trust'.  It has also been stated that 'the Chase Lodge Charitable Trust 
allows patients who cannot afford private medicine to be put forward so that the 
Trust can pay for their private care... if approved and the necessary funds are 
available, the Chase Lodge Hospital Charitable Trust will then fund the required 
care'. 
 
In this instance it is considered that the building and site are principally used to 
provide private medical care that is not available to all members of the 
community.  As such, the provision of these facilities is not considered to 
outweigh the harm that would result from the impact of the proposal on the 
openness and character of the Green Belt and the historic character and setting 
of the Grade II Listed Building. 
 
3.  COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
None 
 
4.  EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5.  CONCLUSION 
 
The proposed scale, siting and design of the proposal would fail to achieve adequate 
subordination to Chase Lodge and would fail to sufficiently preserve or enhance the 
historic character and setting of the Grade II Listed Building.  The proposal would 
therefore be contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework 2012, Core 
Strategy policy CS5 and Development Management policies DM01 and DM06. 
   

98



 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Chase Lodge, Page Street, London, NW7 2ED 
 
REFERENCE:  H/03897/14 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Li
[...]
)*DJ)E#(+JK*N

O?*#'J)]F(/L?2D#JM#+,2A%*)L#2L#/JE#(#F(E*)2(A#DA(//2/&#>J/L2%*)(E2J/N

QH> *\Y$!&%&*6>$'4>4&F*)6&%]>&66Y*6

O?*#D)JDJL(AL#%J#/JE#>J/MA2>E#'2E?#*2E?*)#V()/*E#IJ,/>2A`L#$\,(A2E2*L#HJA2>-#J)#E?*
>JFF2EF*/EL#L*E#2/#J,)#$\,(A2E-#C>?*F*#(/%#L,DDJ)EL#E?*#>J,/>2A#2/#F**E2/&#2EL
LE(E,EJ)-#*\,(A2E-#)*LDJ/L2+2A2E2*LN

^H> #"'#!Y6&"'

O?*#(DDA2>(E2J/#2L#)*>JFF*/%*%#MJ) $AA)"F$!>?CDE,-2>2@>2I,><22<-I,0

-@;0.2.@;?H

111



6&%*>!"#$%&"'>A!$'(> OX>*0SU<9,DC9:>!<;,_>*0SU<9,_>B.008_>K$P>P'$

)*+*)*'#*(> > KLMGNOPLGQ

T*D)J%,>*%#+-#D*)F2LL2J/#JM#[)%/(/>*#C,)K*-#J/#+*?(AM#JM#41C[N#k#I)J'/#>JD-)2&?E#(/%#%(E(+(L*#)2&?E

=9:"N#5AA#)2&?EL#)*L*)K*%N#[)%/(/>*#C,)K*-#.2>*/>*#/,F+*)#.5:999:B;B<N

112



113



114

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	6 Trafalgar House, Grenville Place, London, NW7 3SA - H/03555/14
	7 Newlands, Tenterden Grove, London NW4 1SY, H/0429/14
	8 Middlesex University, The Burroughs, London, NW4 4BT - H/04180/14
	9 4 Katherine Close, London, NW7 1DA - H/03830/14
	10 Site Of 39A, Flower Lane, London, NW7 2JN - H/01485/14
	11 Chase Lodge, Page Street, London, NW7 2ED - H/03896/14
	12 Chase Lodge, Page Street, London, NW7 2ED - H/03897/14
	13 93 Edgwarebury Lane, Edgware, Middx, HA8 8NA - H/01698/14



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee 

 
21 October 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman) 

Councillor Brian Gordon (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Sury Khatri 
Councillor Gill Sargeant 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
 

Councillor Tom Davey (In place of Hugh 
Rayner) 
Councillor Charlie O-Macauley (In place of 
Claire Farrier) 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 03 September 2014 be signed as an accurate 
record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hugh Rayner, Councillor Agnes 
Slocombe and Claire Farrier. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Chase Lodge, Page Street, London, NW7 2ED 
  
Councillor Tom Davey declared a Non Pecuniary interest as he is a member of the Mill 
Hill Forum.   Councillor Davey took part in the consideration and voting process. 
 
Councillor Sury Khatri declared a Non Pecuniary interest as he is a member of the Mill 
Hill Forum.   Councillor Khatri took part in the consideration and voting process. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None  
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None  
 

6. TRAFALGAR HOUSE, GRENVILLE PLACE, LONDON, NW7 3SA - H/03555/14  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee having considered the report: 
 



 

2 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
  
The decision was unanimous.   
 

7. NEWLANDS, TENTERDEN GROVE, LONDON NW4 1SY, H/0429/14  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee having heard oral representations from Mr Sheer and a response from 
the applicant: 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application being a reversal of Officer’s recommendation, 
for the following reason: 
 
The application site is located on a prominent junction and the proposal would result in 
an excessive increase in vehicular movements to and from the site and along the 
highway, which would be to the detriment of highway safety.  The proposal would 
therefore be contrary to Development Management policy DM17”. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 

In Favour  6 

Against  1 

 
 
 

8. MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON, NW4 4BT - H/04180/14  
 
Prior to the consideration of the report, the Chairman executed the power to refer the 
application to the Planning Committee.   
 
The Chairman stated that the proposal was virtually identical to the previous scheme 
which the Committee refused and therefore considered that it should be determined by 
the Planning Committee.  
 
 
 

9. 4 KATHERINE CLOSE, LONDON, NW7 1DA - H/03830/14  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee having considered the report: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
  
 
 

10. SITE OF 39A, FLOWER LANE, LONDON, NW7 2JN - H/01485/14  
 



 

3 

The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee having considered the report: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
  
 
 

11. CHASE LODGE, PAGE STREET, LONDON, NW7 2ED - H/03896/14  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee heard a representation from Ward Member Councillor John Hart who 
spoke in support of the application and a response from the applicant.  
 
The sub-Committee having considered the report: 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE officer’s recommendations and approved the application 
subject to conditions and informatives this was a reversal of Officer’s recommendations.  
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 

To refuse the application  2 

Against  5 

 
 
 

12. CHASE LODGE, PAGE STREET, LONDON, NW7 2ED - H/03897/14  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee heard a representation from Ward Member Councillor John Hart who 
spoke in support of the application and a response from the applicant.  
 
The sub-Committee having considered the report: 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE officer’s recommendations and approved the application 
subject to conditions and informatives this was a reversal of Officer’s recommendations.  
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 

To refuse the application  2 

Against  5 

 
 
 
 

13. 93 EDGWAREBURY LANE, EDGWARE, MIDDX, HA8 8NA - H/01698/14  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 



 

4 

 
The sub-Committee having considered the report: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 

In Favour  6 

Against  0 

Abstentions 1 

 
 

14. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
The Chairman noted that application 16 Highwood Grove be considered by the 
Committee.  
 

15. 16 HIGHWOOD GROVE  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee having heard oral representations from Mr Engelberg and a response 
from the applicant: 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application being a reversal of Officer’s recommendation, 
for the following reason: 
  
“The proposed extension by virtue of the design and forward projection of the 
proposed single storey side extension, in particular the roof form would be 
detrimental to the character and appearance of the host property and the 
surrounding area.  The proposal would therefore be contrary to the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012, Barnet's Local Plan Development Management 
policies DM01 and DM02, Supplementary Residential Design Guidance 2013”.  
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 

In Favour to refuse  0 

Against  7 

 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 21:25 
 
 


